

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 4D19-1533

CHARLES D. RUSSO, DMD and
CHARLES D. RUSSO, DMD, PA,

Appellants,

vs.

L.T. Case No.: CACE 17-5936(14)

JESSICA KVERNHAUGEN,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**HARDESTY, TYDE, GREEN, &
ASHTON, P.A.**

Frank Ashton

Florida Bar No. 611311

ashton@jaxlegal.net

Kevin W. Moore

Florida Bar No. 47765

kmoore@jaxlegal.net

320 North First Street, Suite 703

Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

Telephone: (904) 398-2212

Facsimile: (904) 249-9025

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed

Florida Bar No. 975109

rcreed@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Case and Facts1

 The nature of Plaintiff’s injury.1

 Proceedings at trial.....2

 Dr. Tursun’s testimony.2

 Testimony of Plaintiff’s standard of care and causation expert.6

 Plaintiff’s wisdom tooth removal.7

 Plaintiff’s treatment by Dr. Tursun.....9

 Events following the nerve surgery.12

 Plaintiff’s treatment by a pain management specialist.13

 Effects of Plaintiff’s continued numbness and pain.15

 Testimony of Plaintiff’s pain management specialist.....17

 Testimony of Plaintiff’s husband.....19

 Testimony of the defense expert.....20

 The jury’s verdict.....20

Summary of Argument21

Argument.....22

 I. Dr. Russo is not entitled to a new trial or remittitur of the \$1.5 million non-economic damages award.22

 Standard of review.....22

 A. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in refusing to grant a new trial or remittitur of the jury’s non-economic damages award.....23

1. The jury followed the law in awarding non-economic damages.	24
2. The evidence at trial supports the jury’s award of non-economic damages.....	25
3. Comparison of the economic damages award to the amount awarded for Plaintiff’s past and future pain and suffering does not establish that the non-economic damages award is excessive.	29
4. The jury did not ignore the evidence or otherwise act improperly.	31
5. The final judgment on the jury’s verdict must be affirmed.	33
B. Comparison of the jury’s award to awards in other cases does not support reversal for a new trial or remittitur.	34
II. Dr. Russo is not entitled to a new trial based on the admission of Plaintiff’s unobjected-to testimony.	39
Standard of review.....	39
A. Dr. Russo failed to timely and contemporaneously object to Plaintiff’s testimony. He has waived the issue for appeal.....	40
B. Even if Dr. Russo preserved the issue, he is not entitled to a new trial. ..	43
1. The out-of-court statements recounted by Plaintiff in her testimony were properly admitted as evidence of her state of mind. By definition, her testimony was not hearsay.	43
2. Admission of Plaintiff’s unobjected-to testimony was harmless.	46
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	51
Certificate of Compliance	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>194th St. Hotel Corp. v. Hopf</i> , 383 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 41 So. 3d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	23, 29, 34
<i>Angrand v. Key</i> , 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995).....	30, 33
<i>Baisley v. Bui</i> , 2012 WL 6800044 (Cir. Ct. Mich.)	36
<i>Bould v. Touchette</i> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977).....	23, 39
<i>Braddock v. Seaboard Air Line R. Co.</i> , 80 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1955).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Bradley v. So. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 943 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	49
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	39
<i>Cantore v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 254 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2018).....	39
<i>Dade Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	43
<i>Della Pietro v. Stanley</i> , 1995 LEXIS 51711 (N.J. Super. Ct.).....	35
<i>Eckholm v. Perrone</i> , 2018 WL 8732120 (N.Y. 1st Jud. Dist.).....	35

<i>Glabman v. De La Cruz</i> , 954 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	23, 32
<i>Hagins v. Miller</i> , 2012 WL 6966642 (N.Y. 9th Jud. Dist.).....	36
<i>Hartsfield v. Orlando Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 522 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	44
<i>Horwitz v. State</i> , 189 So. 3d 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	39
<i>Hummer v. Levin</i> , 1993 WL 519571 (D.C. Superior Ct.).....	36
<i>In re Eriksson</i> , 36 So. 3d 580 (Fla. 2010).....	42
<i>J.A.B. Enters. v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	41
<i>J.T.A. Factors, Inc. v. Philcon Servs., Inc.</i> , 820 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	1
<i>Lassitter v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 349 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1976).....	22, 23
<i>Loftin v. Wilson</i> , 67 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1953).....	34
<i>Mora v. St. Vincent's Catholic Med. Ctrs. of N.Y.</i> , 2008 WL 2663201 (N.Y. 1st Jud. Dist.).....	36
<i>Murphy v. Int'l Robotic Sys., Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000).....	49
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017).....	37, 38
<i>Newman v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	42

<i>Odom v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 254 So. 3d 268 (Fla. 2018).....	30, 33
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	passim
<i>Rety v. Green</i> , 546 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	23
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<i>Sheets v. Seigler</i> , 2011 WL 8177841 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2011)	35
<i>Smith v. Goodpasture</i> , 179 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	43, 47, 50
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Rindner</i> , 996 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	32, 33
<i>Wilkins v. Gesek</i> , 2015 WL 2152739 (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct.)	37
Statutes	
§ 48.011, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	49
§ 90.104(1), Fla. Stat. (2019).....	42
§ 90.104(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2019)	41
§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2019)	22, 43, 44
§ 768.74, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	23, 24
§ 768.74(5)(a)-(e), Fla. Stat. (2019).....	21, 23
§ 768.74(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (2019)	25
§ 768.74(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2019)	25

§ 768.74(5)(e), Fla. Stat. (2019)25

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....52

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.410(a), (b).....49

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.451(a)49

Other Authorities

Charles W. Ehrhardt, 1 Fla. Prac., Evidence § 801.6 (2019 ed.)..... 43, 45

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 501.225

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 501.2(a)..... 24, 30, 31
